



Toxics Cleanup Program

August 2015

Cleanup Work will begin in August at the Truck City Truck Stop

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) will begin cleanup work at the Truck City Truck Stop Site located at 3216 Old Highway 99 South, Mount Vernon, WA. The Truck City Truck Stop facility was developed in 1952. Soil and surface water were historically impacted by several diesel & gasoline releases.

Current data shows only localized ground water impacts within the Site. Sediment sampling in Maddox Creek shows previous impacts have naturally degraded and no longer present.

Construction Hours:

The cleanup work will take place from 7 a.m. -7 p.m. Monday – Friday. The contractor will comply with all of the City of Mount Vernon ordinances. Contact Darren Ness regarding construction concerns at (206) 678-5122.

La limpieza de contaminación en el sitio de "Truck City Truck Stop" comenzará en agosto – septiembre de 2015. Las horas de construcción será de 7 am – 7pm, lunes – viernes. Para obtener más información en español, favor de comunicarse con Gregorio Bohn a tel. (509) 474-4171 o por email preguntas@ecy.wa.gov.

트럭씨티 트럭스탑 (Truck City Truck Stop)의 오염 청소 작업이 2015년 8월과 9월에 진행됩니다. 작업시간은 월요일부터 금요일, 오전 7시부터 오후 7시까지 입니다. 보다 자세한 내용를 원하시면 주 환경부로 연락하십시요 (맹병규: 425-649-7253 또는 bmae461@ecy.wa.gov).

Contact Information:

Dale Myers - Site Manager Washington State Department of Ecology – Toxics Cleanup Program

3190 160th Ave SE., Bellevue, WA 98008 Phone:(425) 649-4446 E-mail: dale.myers@ecy.wa.gov

Yen-Vy Van – Project Manager Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.

411 1st Ave South Suite 610 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (253) 320-5378 E-mail: yvan@maulfoster.com

Darren Ness – Construction Project Manager

Wyser Construction Inc.

19015 109th Ave SE Snohomish, WA 98296 Phone: (206) 678-5122 E-mail: darren@wyserdirt.com

Ecology's Toxics Cleanup Website:

> https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/ Sitepage.aspx?csid=5176

To request ADA accommodation or materials in a format for the visually impaired, call Ecology at (425) 649-7117, Relay 711, or TTY 877-833-6341

> CSID#: 5176 FSID#: 2673

What will be done at the site?

This work is being done under a Prospective Purchaser Consent Decree between Ecology and Skagit County to clean up the Site. The cleanup work will involve:

- Excavate & remove petroleum contaminated soil
- Dewatering
- Bioremediation to cleanup petroleum contaminated groundwater
- Demolition of canopies & remove pump islands and product piping
- Removal of current underground storage tanks and fuel lines.

What happens next after the Cleanup?

A development is planned at this property for the new Skagit County Jail that is designated as an Essential Public Facility. For more information about the Skagit County Jail, please contact Marc Estvold, Skagit County Jail Project Manager at (360) 770-3994.